Agriculture and

| R

Fed. & Prov. Slaughter (head)
preliminary

YTD

B.C./Alta/Sask./Man.

Ontario

Quebec - Atlantic

Canada

Federal Slaughter
Monthly
West - Ontario
Quebec - Atlantic
West - Ontario YTD
Quebec - Atlantic YTD

Provincial Slaughter
Monthly
West - Ontario
Quebec - Atlantic
West - Ontario YTD
Quebec - Atlantic YTD

Source: CFIA, Provincial Governments

(Number of head from U.S.)

Agriculture et

Agri-Food Canada Agroalimentaire Canada

2025 2024
63,108 62,701
145,783 163,327
64,151 72,187
273,042 298,215
7,173 8,053
9,166 9,109
38,891 38,623
36,420 38,631
36,607 41,053
6,053 7,159
170,000 187,405
27,731 33,556

Year to Date June

Pure-bred & Non Pure-bred 2025 2024
East 0 0
West 4,734 1
Total 4,734 1

Source: Statistics Canada

Mutton & Lamb
(Metric Tonnes)
Australia

New Zealand

Other

Total

Source: Statistics Canada

Year to Date June

2025 2024
8,538 5,906
8,158 7,131

368 862
17,065 13,899

% chg

0.6
-10.7
-11.1

-8.4

-10.8
-15.4

93
-17.4

% chg

% chg
446
14.4
-57.3
22.8

SHEEP SUPPLY CANADA

June 2025

Unclassified / Non classifié

Monthly Prices

Ontario Auctions
Lambs
< 65 Ibs, new crop
65-79 Ibs
80-94 Ibs
95-109 Ibs
Sheep

Quebec Auctions
Lambs
< 65 Ibs, new crop
65-79 Ibs
Sheep - Ewes
Sheep - Ram

LEOQ

Quebec Heavy Lambs
May 25 to June 15 2025
June 22 to July 13 2025
July 20 to August 10 2025

% chg

38.9
30.9
231
21.6
22.6

24.3
15.2
41.3
13.8

2025 2024
$/cwt, live weight, weighted average
454.48 327.20
443.98 339.16
444.84 361.29
432.63 355.83
232.13 189.33
2025 2024
$/cwt, live weight, weighted average
406.85 327.20
414.42 359.84
201.23 142.46
262.03 230.25
2025
$/kg carcass basis (Producer annual contract price)
17.06
16.83
15.19

Source: Beef Farmer's of Ontario, Quebec Electronic Auctions and Les Eleveurs d'Ovins du Québec

(Number of head) Year to Date June

Total Live Sheep 2025 2024 % chg
United States 1,077 6,225 -82.7
Other 0 0 -
Total 1,077 6,225 -82.7
Source: Statistics Canada

Mutton & Lamb Year to Date June

(Metric Tonnes) 2025 2024 % chg
United States 42.9 26.8 60.0
Saint Pierre and Miquelon 10.9 13.5 -18.9
United Arab Emirates 0.0 0.0 -
Other 04 0.0 -
Total 54.3 40.3 348

Source: Statistics Canada

UNITED STATES

Slaughter ('000 head)
Avg Dressed Wt (Ibs)

Avg Dressed Wt (Kg)
Lamb/Mutton (mil Ibs)
Lamb/Mutton (tonnes)

Year to Date June

2025 2024
963 967
64 61

29 28

61.6 59.8

27,942 27,125

Source: United States Department of Agriculture (USDA)

U.S. Lamb & Mutton Exports (Metric Tonnes)

Mexico

Bahamas

Trinidad and Tobago
Canada

Turks and Caicos Islands
Netherlands Antilles
Dominican Republic
Other

Total

Source: Global Trade Tracker

Year to Date June

2025 2024
768 441
153 203
117 40

90 46
62 42
53 95

45 17
312 232
1,600 1,116

% chg
-0.4
3.9
3.9
3.0
3.0

% chg
741
-24.6
95.7
47.6
-44.2

34.5
434

U.S Price Summary

San Angelo Auction

Choice and Prime 1-2
-69 Ibs
70-79 Ibs
80-89 Ibs
90+ Ibs
Includes wooled and hair breeds

June
2025 2024
U.S. $/cwt
average average
274.56 241.28
271.19 246.28
267.04 24559
247.86 238.19

Note: Monthly price averages are calculated off of daily/weekly price reporting

U.S. Lamb & Mutton Imports (Metric Tonnes)

Australia

New Zealand

Chile

Uruguay

United Kingdom

Other

Total

Source: Global Trade Tracker

Year to Date June

2025 2024
45,691 51,373
17,479 19,657

406 698

73 59

53 37

49 79
63,751 71,803

% chg
-11.1
-10.6
-41.8
23.7
43.2
-38.0
-11.2

Prepared by Market Information Section, Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada

Contact: Courtney Mcmorris (437) 432-4668 or by e-mail: (AAFC/AAC) courtney.mcmorris@agr.gc.ca



